
September 15, 1992 

coiv11SSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

September 15, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zieger, Gary Graalman, and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 1, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Wilson Rentals 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Carbon County Treasurer 
U. S. Postmaster 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Av-Tech Electronics 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy 
Bob Barker Co. 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butler, Karen 
Carbon Power & Light 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Childress Electric 
City Harket 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Motor 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Corral West 
Craig, Marcy 
Crane, Kelly 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Cunningham-Pedersen, J.A. 
Davis, Ed 
Dillon's Self Service 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
ESI Extradition Services 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France Flying Service 
Gases Plus 
Golden Rule Computers 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gray Supply Co. 
HCSA Lab Program 
Hanna, Town of 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hutchison, Mary L. 
Ideal Foods 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Johnsons Corner Service 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lee's Texaco 
Mace, Allen 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Mayash, Kathy A. 
Meacham, Cliffa 
Medicine Bow Post, The 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
MIIL Systems 
Neuman Transit 
North Park Transportation 
Northwest Co. 
Northern Gas Division 
PT I Communications 

Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Cash Items 
General 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Public Health 
Various 
Jail 
Jail 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff/Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Carbon Bldg. 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Elections 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

$ 250.00 
3,611.58 
1,126.42 

204.55 
25.60 

282.00 
24.00 

102.66 
125.56 
112~06 

38~80 
43.69 

291.04 
59.85 
36.03 

170.77 
35.82 

190.SO 
13.18 

5.83 
171.66 

1,012.04 
22.95 
68.54 
67.45 

3,328.00 
17.50 
18.00 

188.61 
23.00 

291.16 
112.24 

25.80 
35.30 

742.80 
117.80 

31. 22 
11. 00 
20.38 

450.00 
69.80 

100.00 
38.75 

280.00 
400.81 

21.64 
7.66 
6.16 

3,125.22 
10.00 
83.27 

129.10 
104.49 
700.00 
125.00 
157.84 

49.00 
1,685.31 

436.80 
11.00 
20.70 
15. 00 
73.40 

270.55 
3,621.00 

688.15 
13.75 
72.00 
46.53 
31.80 
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Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pierce, Lois 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Rons' Computers 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Summit Medical Supply 
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service 
TC I Cablevision 
T & M Service 
Toms's Salvage 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. s. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Vida, Health Communications 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Vans' Wholesale 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Westin Crown Center 
Willcox, Fonda 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Elections 
Clerk of Court 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
w.r.c. 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 

Wyoming Association of Sheriffs 
Wyoming Assoc. of Sheriffs & Chiefs 
Wyoming Machinery Cd •. 

Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Various 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Various 
General 
w.I.c. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Various 
Commissioners 

Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

REBATE 

Marathon Oil Co. 

ABATEMENTS 

Arrow Construction 
Axem Resources, Inc. 
B & B Drilling 
Karl's 
Lemich, Emil 
Valdez, Eulalia Garcia 
Wakkuri, Phyllis etal 
Walker, Dave A. etal 

BONDS 

Chapman, Leo J. 
Treasurer 

Estep, Scott R. 
Treasurer 

Merrill, Judy Kay 
Vice Chairman 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Carbon County Weed & Pest Control 
August 13, 1992 to October 1, 1992 

Carbon County Visitors Council 
July 16, 1992 to July 16, 1993 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
August 10, 1992 to August 10, 1993 

$ 

$ 

264.19 
79.99 

243.50 
45.95 

398.70 
20.00 

128.14 
557.30 

28.00 
248.89 
192.30 

79.90 
163.64 

2.64 
350.00 
152.92 

58.00 
724.19 

7.00 
8,325.01 

714.85 
101.10 

20.00 
22.48 
28.11 
35.00 
34.Z8 
11. 25 

196.03 
21.83 

399.50 
212.49 
805.54 
110.55 

50.19 
396.74 

54.07 
63.79 

150.00 
100.00 
282.77 
422.00 
757.23 
186.49 

397.80 

20.12 
194.68 

43.76 
78.90 

157.80 
20.60 
84.72 

9.16 

$ 3,000.00 

20,000.00 

25,000.00 

Thomas Campbell, Carbon County Attorney met with the Commissioners to discuss the 
Americans with Disabilities Act. 

SENIOR SERVICES 

Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. board and director Kathy Matson discussed their 
budget and projected meals to be served for cash in lieu. The seniors are not happy 
with the way the grounds are being kept at the Rawlins center. 

The Medicine Bow Senior Center needs some outside repairs, along with inside carpet 
and dishwasher replacement. 

The Saratoga Senior Center needs to be painted inside and the dishwasher is not run­
ning properly. 

Also discussed was contracted home care with M.S.I. Company. 
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TOWN OF BAGGS 

A Motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the plat and dedication for the final plat of East Side Addition to the Town of Baggs, 
Carbon County, Wyoming a subdivision located in a portion of the SE¼SE¼ of Section S, 
Township 12 North, Range 91 West, of the 6th P.tf., Carbon County, Wyoming. 

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

Kermit Brown, representing Ark of Wyoming asked for a new hearing with the Carbon 
County Board of Equalization. No action was taken. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Laura Smith and Sue Bartlett of the Public Health office presented a budget request 
to the State of Wyoming for the Commissioner's approval and signing. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried to approve 
the request. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session to discuss pending litigation. (2:35 P.M.) 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (3:30 p.m.) 

CARBON COUNTY COALITION 

Irene Archibald, Susan Guio and Nina Adams discussed a U. S. Forest Service Rural 
Development Grant. No action was taken. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his administrator's report. 

Neuman discussed starting a SC-CF~I project in conjunction with the Wyoming Department 
of Transportation to remove 24,000 tons of material from 1-80. The material would 
cover approximately twelve miles of road. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session to discuss personnel. (3:45 p.m.) 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (4:00 p.m.) 

AMOCO 

A press release was given concerning Amoco Production Company's request for a tax 
refund. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

w. E. Harshman, Clerk 
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